COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF MORGAN)CASE NO.COUNTY WATER DISTRICT FOR A RATE)2024-00010ADJUSTMENT PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:076)

<u>ORDER</u>

On April 12, 2024, the Commission entered a procedural schedule in the abovestyled matter. On May 2, 2024, a hearing was held regarding Morgan County Water District's (Morgan District) motion for emergency interim rate relief.¹ At the conclusion of testimony, the Commission, on its on motion, found that the procedural schedule entered on April 12, 2024, should be amended. The Commission also finds that an additional request for information is needed for Commission Staff to adequately review Morgan District's application for an alternative rate adjustment.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

schedule attached to this Order as an Appendix.

1. The procedural schedule issued on April 12, 2024 shall be amended.

2. The procedural deadlines set forth in the Appendix to the Order dated April 12, 2024, starting with the date for "[a]II Intervenor requests for information to Morgan District shall be filed no later than" shall be stricken and replaced with the procedural

3. The procedural schedule set forth in the Appendix to this Order shall be followed.

¹ Morgan District's Verified Motion for Emergency Interim Rate Increase (filed Mar. 22, 2024).

4. All other provisions of the April 12, 2024 Order not in conflict with this Order, shall remain in full force and effect.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Chairman

Vice Chairman

Commissioner



ATTEST:

nduell

Executive Director

APPENDIX

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2024-00010 DATED MAY 08 2024

Commission Staff's second requests for information to Morgan District shall be filed no later than	. 05/10/2024
Morgan District shall file any brief or supplemental response to its Motion for Emergency Interim Rates no later than	05/17/2024
Morgan District shall file responses to Commission Staff's second requests for information no later than	05/24/2024
Commission Staff's third requests for information to Morgan District shall be filed no later than	06/07/2024
Morgan District shall file responses to Commission Staff's third requests for information no later than	06/21/2024
Commission Staff's Report shall be filed no later than	07/31/2024

*Morgan County Water District 1009 Hwy 172 West Liberty, KY 41472

*L. Allyson Honaker Honaker Law Office, PLLC 1795 Alysheba Way Suite 6202 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40509

*Robert K. Miller Straightline Kentucky LLC 113 North Birchwood Ave. Louisville, KENTUCKY 40206

*Brittany H. Koenig Honaker Law Office, PLLC 1795 Alysheba Way Suite 6202 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40509

*Heather Temple Honaker Law Office, PLLC 1795 Alysheba Way Suite 6202 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40509

*Mark Frost Montgomery County Water District #1 4412 Camargo Road Mt. Sterling, KY 40353

*Shannon Elam General Manager Morgan County Water District 1009 Hwy 172 West Liberty, KY 41472

*Denotes Served by Email